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September 27, 2007

Mayor and Council
	

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Village of Blanchester
P.O. Box 158
Blanchester, Ohio 45107

Re: Village of Blanchester WWTP — . NPDES Compliance Inspection
NPDES Permit No. 00217331 OEPA Permit No. IPB00003*FD

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On September 5, 2007, Louise Snyder of this office and I inspected the Village's
wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). The plant was inspected in conjunction with the
water quality survey being conducted this year by Ohio EPA on the Little Miami River
and its tributaries. The survey is part of the larger study of the lower half of the Little
Miami River and its tributaries (from Waynesville to the mouth) referred to as a TMDL
(total maximum daily load). Ken Wilson, WWTP supervisor, was present during the
inspection.

The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate the performance of the plant and the
quality of the final effluent discharging to Second Creek. During a previous visit on
August 22, 2007, Louise Snyder had observed moderate turbidity and suspended solids
in the effluent and sludge deposits in the creek downstream from the discharge. The
final effluent was clearer on September 5 th , however fine sludge deposits were still
present in the creek. Inspection of the treatment plant revealed only one of the two
secondary clarifiers was operating. The clarifier effluent contained a considerable
amount of suspended solids (eg. pin floc). Significant algae growth was observed in the
overflow weirs and effluent channel. Only one clarifier was operating during a previous
Ohio EPA inspection on April 18, 2007. Refer to the attached report for the results of
the plant inspection and a list of NPDES permit effluent limitation violations.

Please be advised that failure to comply with the effluent limitations or to satisfy the
monitoring or reporting requirements of your NPDES permit may be cause for
enforcement action pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 6111.
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Please inform this office, in writing, within ten days of receipt of this notification as to the
reason for violations, as well as a description of the actions taken or proposed to
prevent any further violations. Your response should include the dates, either actual or
proposed, for completion of the actions. Provide a date when both secondary clarifiers
will be operational.

Another serious concern is the ongoing sanitary, sewer overflow discharging to a small
tributary (Whitakers Run) of Second Creek at the SR 28 bridge adjacent the entrance
drive to the WWTP. Raw sewage was observed in the tributary on September 5. The
sewage was flowing from a storm sewer pipe outlet in the bridge concrete support wall
under the bridge. This was first brought to our attention in a June 7, 2007 letter from
Mr. Wilson to Ron Ware of this office. Also, a sanitary sewer manhole located on the
right bank just downstream from the bridge showed signs of recent raw sewage
overflow. As you have been informed in the past, sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) are a
violation of Ohio Revised Code Chapter 6111.04 "Acts of Pollution Prohibited" and the
Village's NPDES permit.

During the inspection, we discussed this overflow with Mr. Wilson and he indicated they
were working on locating the sanitary cross-connections and repairing them. On
September 13th Mr. Wilson submitted a written report. to this office describing the
Village's work so far to repair these cross-connections. Be advised that the raw sewage
and unsanitary conditions in the creek represent a serious threat to public health and
the environment. Every effort must be taken to correct this situation as quickly as
possible. The Village must inform this office, in writing, within ten days of receipt of this
notification, as to the corrective actions being taken and dates for completion of repairs.
Ohio EPA would expect this overflow to be eliminated no later than November 28, 2007.

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact me at (937) 285-6102.

Sincerely, 

1;3
!1
74 ^-

Division of Surface Water

Copy: Ken Wilson, Village of Blanchester (w/ report)
Clinton County Health Department

Enclosure
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Permit #
1 PB00003*FD

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

NPDES Compliance Inspection Report
Naiio rn çij

N PDES#	 Month/Day/Year Inspection Typ
0H0021733	 91512007	 c

Inspector Facility
1

Name and Location of Facility Inspected	 Entry Time	 Permit Effective Date
Village of Blanchester WWTP	 11 30am	 3/1/2002600 West Main Street
Blanchester, Ohio 	 Mailing: 318 E. Main St, Suite 102	 Exit Time	 Permit Expiration Date
Clinton County	 P.O. Box 158	 12:30pm	 2/28/2007

Name(s) and Title(s) of On-Site Rpresentatives	 Phone Number(s)
Ken Wilson, WWTP Supervisor	 937-783-5135

937-302-0396 cell

Name, Address and Title of Responsible Official	 Phone Number
Ram Reddy, Director of Utilities 	 937-783-1531
P.O. Box 158
Blanchester, Ohio 45107

Permit

Operations & Maintenance
Facility Site Review
Collection System

Flow Measurement
Laboratory
Effluent/Receiving Waters
Sludue Storaae/Disosal

Pretreatment
Compliance Schedule
Self-Monitoring Progr
Other
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Permft#: 1PB00003*FD
NPDES#: 0H0021733

Summary of Findings:

1. Only one of the two secondary clarifiers was operating at the time of the
inspection. Significant algae growth was observed in the overflow weirs and
effluent channel of this clarifier. In addition, considerable pin floc was noticed in
the clarifier. A previous Ohio EPA inspection on April 18, 2007 also revealed
only one operating clarifier. Mr. Wilson informed Ohio EPA staff at that time both
clarifiers would be operational within two weeks. As a result, the "Operation &
Maintenance" section of the report was given an unsatisfactory rating. The
Village must submit to this office a schedule providing a date when both
secondary clarifiers will be operational. Standard operating procedures for
operation and maintenance of the clarifiers must also be submitted.

2. Raw sewage was observed in the tributary of Second Creek just downstream
from the S.R. 28 bridge. It was discharging from a storm sewer outlet in the
concrete bridge abutment under the bridge. This represents a violation of Ohio
Revised Code 6111.04, "Acts of Pollution Prohibited".

3. An inspection of the received stream (Second Creek) downstream from the
WWTP outfall revealed settled solids attributed to the WWTP. This condition and
the raw sewage discharging to the tributary resulted in the unsatisfactory rating
for the "Collection System" and "Effluent/Receiving Waters" sections of the
report.

4. Final effluent limitations compliance review:

12
18
67
18
15
24
18
15
24

April 2007
April 2007
April 2007
April 2007
June 2007
June 2007
July 2007
August 2007
August 2007

Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Copper, Total Recovers
Copper, Total Recovera
Total Suspended Solids
Copper, Total Recovers
Copper, Total Recovera

300 Cone
70 Cone
7D Qty
70 Cone
30D Conc
ID Cone
7D Cone
300 Cone
1DConc

15.225
22.8
95.9452
21.1
25,02
25.02
22.8
45.51
45.51


